
 

Annex 4 

 

Number of local and non-local applicants and awardees as well as  

the amount of funds allocated under the HKSAR Government Scholarship Fund 

 
 

  2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

  Degree level or above Degree level or above Degree level or above Sub-degree level* 

  Local 
students 

Non-local 
students 

Total 
Local 

students 
Non-local 
students 

Total 
Local 

students 
Non-local 
students 

Total 
Local 

students 
Non-local 
students 

Total 

No. of 
applicants 81 106 187 61 88 149 69 50 119 8 -   8 

No. of awardees 17 34 51 21 42 63 41 27 68 4 -   4 

Ratio of 
awardees to 
applicants  

21% 32% - 34% 48% - 59% 54% - 50% - - 

City 
University of 
Hong Kong 

Amount of 
funds allocated 
($)  

3,400,000 4,200,000 3,800,000 120,000 

No. of 
applicants 

201 38 239 33 28 61 37 26 63  -   -   -   

No. of awardees 33 8 41 29 15 44 22 18 40  -   -   -   

Ratio of 
awardees to 
applicants 

16% 21% - 88% 54% - 59% 69% -  -   -   -   

Hong Kong 
Baptist 
University 

Amount of 
funds allocated 
($)  

1,920,000 2,360,000 2,320,000 -   

No. of 
applicants 

39 18 57 26 11 37 22 96 118  -   -   -   

No. of awardees 11 6 17 11 7 18 10 8 18  -   -   -   

Ratio of 
awardees to 
applicants 

28% 33% - 42% 64% - 45% 8% -  -   -   -   
Lingnan 
University 

Amount of 
funds allocated 
($)  

920,000 1,000,000 1,040,000 -   

No. of 
applicants 

85 63 148 113 73 186 102 62 164  -   -   -   

No. of awardees 41 40 81 50 50 100 53 49 102  -   -   -   

Ratio of 
awardees to 
applicants 

48% 63% - 44% 68% - 52% 79% -  -   -   -   

The Chinese 
University of 
Hong 
Kong 

Amount of 
funds allocated 
($)  

4,800,000 5,940,000 6,040,000 -   

No. of 
applicants 

14 8 22 29 17 46 19 9 28 3 -   3 

No. of awardees 10 6 16 12 8 20 14 8 22 3 -   3 

Ratio of 
awardees to 
applicants 

71% 75% - 41% 47% - 74% 89% - 100% - - 

The Hong 
Kong 
Institute of 
Education 

Amount of 
funds allocated 
($)  

880,000 1,120,000 1,200,000 60,000 



 

  2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

  Degree level or above Degree level or above Degree level or above Sub-degree level* 

  Local 
students 

Non-local 
students 

Total 
Local 

students 
Non-local 
students 

Total 
Local 

students 
Non-local 
students 

Total 
Local 

students 
Non-local 
students 

Total 

No. of 
applicants 53 21 74 79 35 114 130 54 184 35 -   35 

No. of awardees 53 21 74 61 28 89 74 21 95 15 -   15 

Ratio of 
awardees to 
applicants 

100% 100% - 77% 80% - 57% 39% - 43% - - 

The Hong 
Kong 
Polytechnic 
University 

Amount of 
scholarship 
awarded ($)  

3,800,000 4,680,000 4,640,000 390,000 

No. of 
applicants 

47 10 57 47 49 96 47 50 97  -   -   -   

No. of awardees 47 10 57 38 23 61 29 28 57  -   -   -   

Ratio of 
awardees to 
applicants 

100% 100% - 81% 47% - 62% 56% -  -   -   -   

The Hong 
Kong 
University of 
Science 
and 
Technology Amount of 

scholarship 
awarded ($)  

2,660,000 3,340,000 3,340,000 -   

No. of 
applicants 

350 34 384 375 50 425 427 98 525  -   -   -   

No. of awardees 70 26 96 67 43 110 52 50 102  -   -   -   

Ratio of 
awardees to 
applicants 

20% 76% - 18% 86% - 12% 51% -  -   -   -   

The 
University of 
Hong Kong 

Amount of 
scholarship 
awarded ($)  

4,880,000 6,120,000 6,080,000 -   

No. of 
applicants 

5 5 10 23 9 32 12 9 21 3 3 6 

No. of awardees 4 4 8 5 4 9 5 5 10 2 1 3 

Ratio of 
awardees to 
applicants 

80% 80% - 22% 44% - 42% 56% - 67% 33% - 

The Hong 
Kong 
Academy for 
Performing 
Arts Amount of 

scholarship 
awarded ($)  

480,000 520,000 600,000 60,000 

No. of 
applicants 

-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   156 -   156 

No. of awardees -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   118 -   118 

Ratio of 
awardees to 
applicants 

- - - - - - - - - 76% - - 

The 
Vocational 
Training 
Council 

Amount of 
scholarship 
awarded ($)  

- -   -   2,367,000 

No. of 
applicants 875 303 1178 786 360 1103 878 483 1361 205 3 208 

No. of awardees 286 155 441 294 220 514 300 214 514 142 1 143 

Ratio of 
awardees to 
applicants 

33% 51% - 37% 61% - 34% 44% - 69% 33% - Total 

Amount of 
scholarship 
awarded ($)  

23,740,000 29,280,000 29,060,000 2,990,000 

 


